Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199400797

Piper Aircraft Corp Warrior Fokker B.V. Fellowship

31 March 1994

Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199400797

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

Aviation Safety Investigation Report

199400797

Occurrence Number: 199400797 Occurrence Type: Incident

Location: 5km S Melbourne Airport

State: VIC Inv Category: 4

Date: Thursday 31 March 1994

Time: 1246 hours **Time Zone** EST

Highest Injury Level: None

Aircraft Fokker B.V.

Manufacturer:

Aircraft Model: F28 MK 3000

Aircraft Registration: VH-EWF Serial 11143

Number:

Type of Operation: Air Transport Domestic High Capacity Passenger

Scheduled

Damage to Aircraft: Nil

Departure Point: Canberra ACT

Departure Time:

Destination: Melbourne VIC

Aircraft Manufacturer: Piper Aircraft Corp

Aircraft Model: PA-28-161

Aircraft Registration: VH-HCY Serial Number: 28-7716020

Type of Operation: Instructional Dual

Damage to Aircraft: Nil

Departure Point: Melbourne VIC

Departure Time: 1242 EST **Destination:** Essendon VIC

Approved for Release: Tuesday, June 14, 1994

VH-EWF was on a visual approach to Melbourne runway 34, tracking via the Essendon runway 26 localiser for a right base. VH-HCY took off from runway 34 at Melbourne and was cleared to make a left turn to track across the airfield on a south-easterly heading, to remain east of the runway 34 centreline for a left base for runway 35 at Essendon. VH-HCY had been cleared to maintain 1500 feet.

The Melbourne Aerodrome Controller (ADC) intended that VH-HCY pass behind VH-EWF and that he would provide visual separation. When VH-HCY was over the airfield, the ADC momentarily diverted his attention to the radar screen. When he looked back to check the position of VH-HCY he was unable to see the aircraft. As VH-HCY had already been transferred to Essendon Tower frequency, the Melbourne ADC asked the Essendon ADC if he could provide visual separation. The response was that he could not. The Melbourne ADC then instructed VH-EWF to climb immediately to 2000 feet. Separation between the two aircraft reduced to less than the minimum required. When the confliction was resolved VH-EWF was cleared to continue the visual approach.

The pilot of VH-HCY said that he had VH-EWF in sight from when it was east of Essendon and was watching the situation closely. The Melbourne ADC had not given traffic information to either aircraft on the other on the basis that he was providing visual separation. When he instructed VH-EWF to climb to 2000 feet he advised that the climb was due to conflicting traffic.

There were other options available to the ADC for the processing of these two aircraft but these were not adequately considered at the time. Hazy conditions existed on the day of this incident.

Factors

The following factors were considered relevant to the development of the incident:

- 1. The option chosen for tracking VH-HCY was a poor option in that it put the aircraft into airspace that created a potential conflict with VH-EWF.
- 2. Having tracked VH-HCY in the manner chosen, the ADC then inappropriately relied on visual separation between the two aircraft on converging headings in hazy conditions.
- 3. The ADC did not maintain vertical separation by restricting VH-EWF's descent to 2500 feet in a situation where radar and visual separation were reducing in hazy conditions.
- 4. The ADC did not recognise the deteriorating situation and initiate alternative action until it was too late to prevent the loss of separation.